# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7168833

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JASON W. RUPE	02/09/2022
THOMAS HOLTZMAN WILLIAMS	02/09/2022
LIN CHENG	02/09/2022
JINGJIE ZHU	02/09/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CABLE TELEVISION LABORATORIES, INC.	
Street Address:	858 COAL CREEK CIRCLE	
City:	LOUISVILLE	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80027	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17382139
Application Number:	63054460

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)661-9199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3036619100

**Email:** p.calderwood@cablelabs.com

Correspondent Name: CABLE TELEVISION LABORATORIES, INC.

Address Line 1: 858 COAL CREEK CIRCLE

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, COLORADO 80027

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61669NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAMELA CALDERWOOD
SIGNATURE:	/Pamela Calderwood/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_61669NP#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 058968 FRAME: 0615

507121993

source=Assignment\_61669NP#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058968 FRAME: 0616

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I,

JASON W. RUPE, of Lafayette, Colorado,

THOMAS HOLTZMAN WILLIAMS, of Longmont, Colorado,

LIN CHENG, of Superior, Colorado, and

JINGJIE ZHU, of Erie, Colorado,

(hereinafter individually an "ASSIGNOR" and collectively "ASSIGNORS"), have made an invention entitled **Systems and Methods for Automatically Identifying an Impairment of a communication Medium** (hereinafter "INVENTION") as set forth and described in the patent application(s) (hereinafter "LISTED APPLICATIONS") listed in TABLE 1 below;

U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 63/054,460, filed on July 21, 2020

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/382,139, filed on July 21, 2021

#### TABLE 1

WHEREAS, **CABLE TELEVISION LABORATORIES**, **INC.** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having its principal place of business at 858 Coal Creek Circle, Louisville, Colorado, 80027, desires to acquire the whole right, tile, and interest in and to the LISTED APPLICATIONS and all rights associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of my contractual and other legal obligations, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, be it known that I, a said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following: (1) the INVENTION, (2) the LISTED APPLICATIONS, (3) any division, continuation, or subsequent application of any of the LISTED APPLICATIONS or application claiming priority to any of the LISTED APPLICATIONS, (4) any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of the LISTED APPLICATIONS or any other of the aforesaid patent applications, (5) any reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States, (6) any patent applications filed in foreign countries for the INVENTION, including any patent applications filed directly in said foreign countries and any patent applications filed in said foreign countries via the Patent Cooperation Treaty or other intellectual property agreement, (7) any Letters Patent which may be issued on said patent applications filed in foreign countries, (8) all rights to claim priority to any of the aforesaid patent applications, (9) all rights to enforce any of the aforesaid patent applications or Letters Patent, including but not limited to the right to sue for infringement of any of the aforesaid patent applications or Letters Patent, and (10) any other patent applications based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all aforesaid Letters Patent may be granted;

AND I, said ASSIGNOR, do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns;

AND I, said ASSIGNOR, for aforesaid consideration, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, that I have the full power to make this assignment, and that the

1/2

rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license, or right heretofore given, and that I, my executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute, and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents, which in the opinion of the ASSIGNEE or its counsel, may be required or necessary to secure to and vest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION and patent applications, Letters Patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and that I will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the INVENTION.

I, said ASSIGNOR, have executed this Assignment on _	February 9, 2022   12:07 PM MST
	Jason W. Rupe
	93B64E3D80704C1
	JASON W. RUPE
I, said ASSIGNOR, have executed this Assignment on _	February 9, 2022   4:09 PM MST
	DocuSigned by:
	Thomas Holtzman Williams
	THOMAS HOLTZMAN WILLIAMS
I, said ASSIGNOR, have executed this Assignment on _	February 9, 2022   10:46 AM MST
	DocuSigned by:
	E9EEC02CA4364D4
	LIN CHENG
I, said ASSIGNOR, have executed this Assignment on _	February 9, 2022   10:49 AM MST
	DocuSigned by:
	Jingie Elu